
Folder: C013530 Page 1 of 6 

AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE 

TO 

 CONTRACT MA-060-19010101 

BETWEEN THE 

COUNTY OF ORANGE 

AND 

IDENTIFICATION AND SECURITY INTEGRATORS, INC. 

This AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE to Contract number MA-060-19010101 (hereinafter 

“AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE”) between the County of Orange, a political subdivision of the 

State of California, operating through its Sheriff-Coroner Department (hereinafter “COUNTY”), 

and Identification and Security Integrators, Inc., (hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR”) 

with a place of business at 5850 Elba Place, Woodland Hills, CA. 91367-2959, is made and entered 

upon execution of all necessary signatures. 

RECITALS: 

WHEREAS,  COUNTY and CONTRACTOR executed Contract number MA-060-

19010101 for ID Card Printers, Supplies, Maintenance and Repair Services on September 11, 2018 

(hereinafter ”ORIGINAL CONTRACT”), for  a three (3) year term of September 11, 2018 through 

and including September 10, 2021, renewable for two (2) additional one-year terms; and 

WHEREAS, COUNTY desires to amend the ORIGINAL CONTRACT, revising 

ATTACHMENT B, Compensation and Pricing Provisions increasing the Contract not to exceed 

amount of $459,000 by $32,000 for a new Contract not to exceed amount of $491,000 and the 

Contractor has agreed to provide the goods/services at the rates set forth in the ORIGINAL 

CONTRACT; 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual obligations set forth herein, both 

COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agree as follows: 

1. ARTICLES

a. ATTACHMENT B, Compensation and Pricing Provisions, Section 2 – Fees and

Charges, of the ORIGINAL CONTRACT is amended to read in its entirety as

follows:

Item No. U/M Description Unit Cost* 

01 Each HID HDP 5000 Clear HDP Film, approximately 1500 

images, #084053 

$82.00 

02 Each HID HDP 5000 YMCKK color Ribbon 

(500 images) #84052 

$145.00 

03 Each HID HDP 5000 Clear High Durable HDP Film, 

approximately 1000 images, #084067 

$142.00 

Attachment B - Redline Version of Previous Amendment Page 1 of 6



Folder: C013530 Page 2 of 6 

04 Pack HID HDP 5000 & 5600– LC  Adhesive Cleaning Rollers  

(250 images) #86004, 10/pack 

$37.00 

05 Each HID HDP 5600 YMCKK: Full-color with two resin black 

panels, 500 images, #084512 

$145.00 

06 Each HID HDP 5600 Clear HDP Film, approximately 1500 

images, #084500 

$83.00 

07 Each HID HDP 5600 Clear High Durable HDP Film, 

approximately 1000 images, #084503 

$120.00 

08 Each HID HDP 5600 PolyGuard 1.0 mil Overlamintate, Clear, 

250 count, #082601 

$50.00 

09 Each HID HDP 8500 Clear HDP Film, approximately 1500 

images, #084800 

$82.00 

10 Each HID HDP 8500 YMCKK color Ribbon  

(500 images) #84812 

$131.00 

11 Each HID HDP 8500 Clear High Durable HDP Film, 

approximately 1000 images, #084803 

$135.00 

12 Block Dual HID Prox Cards (25 per block) 

w/mag stripe 1536 LGGSN 

$69.75 

13 Box White Composite Cards – Blank  

(500 per Box) 

$75.00 

14 Block HID Prox Cards (25 per block) (1586 LGGSN Prox) $65.00 

15 Each HDP Fargo 5000 – Print Head, #86091 $500.00 

16 Each HDP Fargo 5000 – Mother Board, #A000475-01 $650.00 

17 Each HDP Fargo 5600 – Print Head, #86093 $655.00 

18 Each HDP Fargo 5600 – Mother Board $645.00 

19 Each HDP Fargo 8500 – Print Head, #88934 $530.00 

20 Each HDP Fargo 8500 – Mother Board $383.00 

21 Each Printable HF Proximity Card (PrtPRX-M1kc - comp)  $0.54 

22 Each Encoder HDP 5000 $556.00 

23 Each Encoder HDP 5600 $556.00 

24 Each Encoder HDP 8500 $522.00 

25 Pack Fargo Sticky cleaning cards pack of 50, #86131 $38.00 

26 Pack Fargo Alcohol cleaning cards pack of 10, #82133 $33.00 

27 Pack Plastic clips pack of 100 (5710-1108) $8.00 

28 Each 
Zebra Series 7 - 800077-742 YMCKO color ribbon with one 

resin black panel 

$127.00 

29 Each Zebra ZXP Series 7   cleaning Kit $107.00 

30 Block 

Printable HF Proximity Card (PrtPRX-M1kc - comp)  

with pre-printed text on backside  (25 per block) . The 

text will be provided by OCSD. 

$16.75 

31 Each 
Secure Custom (Design will be provided by OCSD) 

Holographic Overlaminate, 0.6 mil, 250 count, 600 dpi 

$125.00 

32 Each 
Secure Custom (Design will be provided by OCSD) 

Holographic Overlaminate, 1 mil, 250 count, 600 dpi 

$125.00 

33 Year 
Service Agreement for Fargo Printers: 

 

$1,000.00 

Attachment B - Redline Version of Previous Amendment Page 2 of 6



Folder: C013530 Page 3 of 6 

-Will receive same day response, by phone within two hours 

and in person within four hours for emergency service and 

four to eight hours for non-emergency service. 

 

-All repairs to be completed on site within 24 hours; if not 

feasible, a loaner printer will be provided until the repairs 

are completed. 

 

-Vendor will provide a method of tracking and logging all 

past and presents service calls for each printer. 

 

-Maintenance and Repair Services are between the hours of 

8:00 AM to 5:00 PM (Pacific Time) Monday - Friday 

 

Initial term of Contract is for a straight three (3) year term of September 11, 2018 through and 

including September 10, 2021 have to total Contract not to exceed amount of $491,000. 

 

The Contract period of September 11, 2018 through and including September 10, 2019 shall not 

exceed $153,000. 

 

The Contract period of September 11, 2019 through and including September 10, 2020 shall not 

exceed $169,000. 

 

The Contract period of September 11, 2020 through and including September 10, 2021 shall not 

exceed $169,000. 

 

 
*Unit cost shall include all freight and delivery charges. 

 

Miscellaneous Clause: Miscellaneous card printer supply items, not listed herein can be purchased and 

paid for against this Contract at a not to exceed amount of $500.00 per unit cost.   

 

One time Purchase: County shall purchase the following equipment as a one –time purchase. 

 

Item 

No 

Qty. Description Unit Cost Total 

Cost 

1 4 QtHDP5600 New High Resolution 600 DPI Dual-Sided Printer+Single-

Sided Lamination,Iclass Encoder Full Color Ribbon for dual sided 

printing Clear Transfer Film for dual sided printing. PolyGuard 1.0 mil 

Overlaminate, Clear for front side protection 

$5,996.00 

 

 

$23,984.00 

2 6 Trade In Rebate for HDP8500 card printer $-250.00 -$1,500.00 

3 1 HID custom Hologram lamination registration. Artwork will be provided 

by OCSD 

$6,000.00 $6,000.00 

                                                                                                              O.C. Sales Tax 7.75 $2,207.51 

                                                                                                                            Total Cost $30,691.51 

Attachment B - Redline Version of Previous Amendment Page 3 of 6



Folder: C013530 Page 4 of 6 

2. A true and correct copy of the ORIGINAL CONTRACT (Contract number MA-060-

19010101 is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by this reference. 

 

3. All other provisions of the ORIGINAL CONTRACT except as amended herein and to the 

extent they are not inconsistent with this AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE, remain in full 

force and effect.  

 

 

 (Signature Page Follows) 

Attachment B - Redline Version of Previous Amendment Page 4 of 6



Folder: C013530 Page 5 of 6 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE to 

Contract number MA-060-19010101.  

 

 
Contractor*: Identification and Security Integrators Inc. 

 

By:  Title:  

Print Name:  Date:    

 

Contractor*: Identification and Security Integrators Inc. 

 

By:  Title:  

Print Name:  Date:    

*If the contracting party is a corporation, (2) two signatures are required: (1) signature by the 

Chairman of the Board, the President or any Vice President; and one (1) signature by the 

Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, the Chief Financial Officer or any Assistant Treasurer. The 

signature of one person alone is sufficient to bind a corporation, as long as he or she holds 

corporate offices in each of the two categories described above. For County purposes, proof of 

such dual office holding will be satisfied by having the individual sign the instrument twice, each 

time indicating his or her office that qualifies under the above described provision. 

 

In the alternative, a single corporate signature is acceptable when accompanied by a corporate 

resolution demonstrating the legal authority of the signature to bind the company. 

             

          

County Of Orange 

A political subdivision of the State of California 

 

Sheriff-Coroner Department 

 

 

 

By:  Title:  

Print Name:  Date:    

              

               

Attachment B - Redline Version of Previous Amendment Page 5 of 6



Folder: C013530 Page 6 of 6 

Exhibit A 

 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT (Contract number MA-060-19010101) 

 

 

Attachment B - Redline Version of Previous Amendment Page 6 of 6




